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MAURICE BURRUS (1882-1959)

An accomplished businessman and an extremely generous benefactor, Maurice Burrus was 
born in Alsace, at Sainte-Croix-aux-Mines, in 1882 and remained deeply commited to his 
native land for all his life. He became a member of the french parliament for the Haut-Rhin 
district in 1932, was reelected in 1936 and conseiller général  in 1934.

A member of a family involved in tobacco production in Alsace and Switzerland, he succeeded 
in developing his business on a very large scale and creating new activities such as banking and 
insurance. A great benefactor (he financed with his own funds the excavations of the roman 
ruins at Vaison-la-Romaine), Maurice Burrus was also an ardent collector of antiquarian 
books and works of art.

His main fields in bookcollecting were fine bindings, incunabula and illuminated manuscripts. 
But he also had a strong interest in Italy and books printed in Strassburg, as the present 
catalogue testifies.

– a copy of the 1460 Latin Bible, the first book printed in Strassburg, which is also the second 
Bible ever printed (n°76), and, the Aragon-Sforza Hours, a precious Italian Renaissance 
manuscript written by Sanvito and illuminated by Gaspare de Padova (n°35)

Besides these two great books, the catalogue also contains: 

– four manuscripts before 1515: a Breton book of hours (n°34), a Livy in french, written and 
decorated for a woman (n°83), a fine Salzburg missal (n°67) and a literary manuscript of 
Lemaire de Belges written for Anne de Bretagne, Queen of France (n°44),

– eight incunabula, three of which have been printed in Strassburg: Augustinus ([1468]; n°77), 
Scrutinium ([1470]; n°78), both in contemporary binding, Zacharias (1473; n°79),

– thirty-three 16th century decorated bindings including an extraordinary early italian 
labyrinth binding on an aldine edition of 1514 (n°71), a very fine binding for Henri III de 
France in limp morocco tooled in silver (n°74), several fanfare and « à grand décor » bindings 
from well-known Paris workshops, two bindings from Bologna (n°29, n°58), one from 
Granada (n°59), and a very rare Germano-Slovenian protestant binding.

– twenty-six 17th and 18th century bindings including a spectacular Irish one (n°75) and 
three embroidered bindings, one of them for Queen Christine of Sweden (n°69); 

– among illustrated books, two books of hours printed in Paris (n°36 et n°37) one of which is 
a unique copy.

Most of the books have been bought between 1934 and 1939 from French and foreign 
booksellers or at Paris auction sales such as Beraldi, Rahir, Madame Belin. Others have been 
bought at auctions held in Switzerland by Hoepli and others.
Many of them bear a manuscript label giving the date of purchase and the name of the 
bookseller or collector. All of them bear Maurice Burrus 1937 bookplate.

All the books remained in this collection for 80 years. Let us wish, as Edmond de Goncourt 
did in his famous will, that the pleasure given to Maurice Burrus when acquiring each of his 
books will be given again to their new owners. 

I.C. P.R.-M.
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BOOK OF HOURS, USE OF RENNES. Illuminated manuscript in Latin on vellum in the ROHAN style. France, Brittany, 
c. 1420-1430. 158 x 110 mm, 108 leaves. 6 full-page miniatures with borders, 13 decorated initials with borders. Binding: 
French calf gilt c. 1570. The miniatures were shared between two illuminators, one of which is very close to the MAÎTRE 
DES PEINTURES DES SAINTS DANS LES GRANDES HEURES DE ROHAN. The book testifi es of an early Breton 
illumination and of the dissemination of the Rohan style. 
Lot 34 20 000 / 30 000 €
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BIBLE, LATIN. VOL. I ONLY (Genesis-Psalms). [STRASSBURG: JOHANN MENTELIN, NOT AFTER 1460]. Royal 
Folio (407 × 295 mm), 215 leaves [a–i12k10l–r12s13], 2 columns- 49 lines, Proctor type 1. Rubricated, fi rst folio illuminated 
in the XIXth century for Heinrich Klemm, blue blind-tooled shagreen on wooden boards in a retrospective design, metal 
center and corner-pieces, 2 clasps, untrimmed edges, title and date 1458 gilt on the spine (German binding for Heinrich 
Klemm, c 1880)
Lot 76  450 000 / 600 000 €
THE FIRST BOOK PRINTED IN STRASSBURG and THE FIRST BOOK PRINTED OUTSIDE OF MAINZ: THE ONLY KNOWN COPY IN PRIVATE 
HAND. 
THE MENTELIN LATIN BIBLE IS THE SECOND PRINTED BIBLE AFTER THE GUTENBERG BIBLE, AND THE FIRST PRINTED BOOK ON 
TODAY’S FRENCH TERRITORY. 

The 1460 Latin Bible is the fi rst book printed by Johann Mentelin (c. 1410–1478), Strassburg’s fi rst printer and fi rst known printer outside of Mainz. The 
proof-sheets copy (Vol. I alone) preserved in Cambridge has been thoroughly studied by Paul Needham (“The Cambridge Proof Sheets of Mentelin’s 
Latin Bible”, in Transactions of the Cambridge Bibliographical Society 9, 1986, pp. 1-35), and our description owes a lot to his discoveries. Like most 
Mentelin’s books, the B-49 was published without a date, but the copy in Fribourg bears rubrication inscriptions: «Explicit psalterium. 1460» (vol. I) 
and «Explicit apocalipsis Anno domini M°. cccc°.lxi°» (vol. II). As both volumes were printed together, printing was fi nished in 1460: «The traditional 
priority over the Mentelin Bible accorded to the 36-line Bible, almost certainly printed in Bamberg rather than Mainz, is ungrounded. The rubrication 
date of 1460 in vol. I of the Freiburg copy of Mentelin’s Bible establishes that the entire edition was completed by that date, for volumes I-II were 
printed concurrently. The earliest reliable date associated with the 36-line Bible is 1461, the rubrication date of the Wolfenbüttel copy» (P. Needham).
The 1460 Latin Bible is a Royal folio of 427 leaves (215 leaves for vol. I, with 215v blank, and 212 leaves for vol. II - absent in the Burrus copy). The 
851 printed pages were set in two columns of 49 lines, printed with a single type, Mentelin’s type 1. This attractive semi-gothic type, inspired by the 
distinctive hand found in the XVth century Alsatian manuscripts, testifi es of Mentelin’s capacities as a scribe. Worn out after printing a large folio Bible, 
it had to be replaced. It is only found in this book, except for the 1461 indulgence letter recently discovered (Günter Hägele, «Ein unbekannter Mentelin-
Druck von 1461 im Stadtarchiv Baden im Aargau», in Gutenberg-Jahrbuch, Bd. 89, 2014, pp. 68-85). 
The 1460 Bible “was printed on a single stock of Royal paper, watermarked with Bull’s Head. This stock is the same as that found in the 1460 Mainz 
Catholicon (Goff B-20) – or rather in paper copies of the fi rst printing of the Catholicon…The mill providing both Mentelin and Gutenberg with this 
paper was located in the Piedmont, near Turin. Earlier the same mill had supplied the chief stocks of the Gutenberg Bible, and later it supplied most or all 
of the paper of Fust and Schöffer’s 1462 Vulgate (Goff B-259), and of Mentelin’s second book, Aquinas Summa theological II (Goff T-208)” (P. Needham).
“We are fortunate in that, although Mentelin’s exemplar has not been identifi ed, we know what it was: a copy of the Gutenberg Bible, entirely of the 
fi rst setting and apparently without substantial manuscript corrections”. The study of Cambridge proofs shows that “in general the correction was 
careful…It is clear enough that correction consisted of collating the proof against the exemplar” (P. Needham).
“ The most interesting aspect of the Cambridge proofs …the cyclical pattern of their paper stocks” shows that composition proceeded sequentially, in 
textual order, from the fi rst page of a quire to the last. As for the Gutenberg Bible, composition was divided in 4 units, 2 in each volume. In Vol. I, the 
two groups of quires (1-10 (a-k), ff. 1-118, Genesis to 3 Regum,with 118 verso blank), and (11-18 (l-s), ff. 119-215, 4 Regum-Psalms, with 215 verso 
blank), represent the result of two separate, independent sequences of composition. “The paper-stock pattern suggests that the fi rst quire was set and 
printed fi rst and by itself, before copy was divided for concurrent setting. The pinhole pattern corroborates this, with 8 pinholes. The next quires show 
only 4 pinholes… “(P. Needham).

We don’t know how many copies were printed of the Mentelin Bible, but it is a very rare book: 30 copies are currently known, several incomplete, 
all preserved in public institutions, including 3 French libraries (BNF, Colmar, Chantilly) and 4 American libraries (Boston, New York Public Library, 
Pierpont Morgan Library, Princeton). No copy appeared at auction since the Henry Yates Thomson copy now in the Pierpont Morgan Library, sold in 
1921 (Catalogue of fourteen illuminated manuscripts and fi fteen early printed books... The property of Henry Yates Thomson, Londres, 22 June, 1921, 
Sotheby, Wilkinson & Hodge, lot 73). 
The Franciscains de Saverne-Hoym-Shuckburgh copy was bought privately in May 2001 by the late William Scheide’s and entered his extraordinary 
collection (now donated to Princeton University), a widely commented purchase: «COLLECTOR ASSEMBLES A RARE QUARTET OF BIBLES: In 
a bibliographic convergence that has not occurred in more than 150 years, copies of the fi rst four printed editions of the Bible have come under the 
ownership of a single person … Mr. Scheide completed the rare-book grand slam late last year with his quiet, seven-fi gure purchase of a Mentelin Bible, 
printed by Johann Mentelin in 1460 in Strasbourg…Only two other individuals, King George III of England and the second Earl Spencer… have ever 
owned copies of all four of the Bibles… THE MENTELIN BIBLE, EVEN RARER THAN THE GUTENBERG, joins a Gutenberg, the fi rst major Western 
book printed from movable type, in 1455 in Mainz; a copy of what is known as the 36-Line Bible, printed in Bamberg in 1461, possibly by Albrecht 
Pfi ster; and the 1462 Bible, also printed in Mainz, by Johann Fust and Peter Schoeffer” (New York Times, June 10, 2002 – More details in For William 
H. Scheide: fi fty years of collecting, [Princeton, N.J.]: Princeton University Library, 2004). The Gutenberg and the 1462 Bibles had been purchased by 
William Scheide’s father. He himself had bought in 1991 the Liverpool copy of the B-36 Bible (incomplete, lacking 400 leaves of 884, Christie’s, London, 
27 Nov. 1991, lot 50, £1,000,000). 
OF UTMOST RARITY, THE 1460 MENTELIN BIBLE IS ONE OF THE EARLIEST MONUMENTS OF PRINTING.

AN UNTRIMMED, UNPRESSED AND EXCEPTIONNALLY TALL COPY, in very good internal condition (for Klemm’s restorations, please refer to 
the printed catalogue). 
Triple signature in fi rst quire, double signature after. Space for large 6 or 7-line initials left blank. Rubrication in red: title, running-titles, headings, 
chapter numbers, large initials extending in the margins, 2-line initials, initial strokes. To complete his work, the anonymous rubricator used a 
copy of Gutenberg Bible’s Tabula Rubricarum. But the space left for rubrication was quite small. Rubricating the Psalms proved very diffi cult, with 
misnumberings (from Psalm 55 onwards) and mistakes and inversions. The rubricator even had to write in the margin of f. 202v (we warmly thank 
Eberhard König for noticing this and letting us know).
A few manuscript notes on ff. 24, 61, 129, 175 sqq. and 201, chapter numbering corrected throughout. 

In the mid-1880’s, the copy entered the library of the great Dresden bibliophile Heinrich Klemm (1819-1886). A successful publisher of fashion 
magazines, his economic success allowed Klemm to build up an extensive collection of early printed books, including a Gutenberg Bible printed on 
parchment. Klemm’s “Bibliographisches Museum” was described in 1884 (Beschreibender Catalog des bibliographischen Museums von Heinrich 
Klemm). It was bought the same year by the state of Saxony, and passed in 1886 on to the Buchgewerbemuseum recently founded in Leipzig. The 
museum suffered heavy losses in the Second World War, and the most valuable items of Klemm’s collection were sent to Russia in 1945. These holdings 
have been held ever since by the Russian State Library in Moscow.

*
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Lot 76
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Immediately after selling his collection, Klemm began a new one. It was sold at auction after his death (Catalogue d’une importante collection de 
livres anciens, rares et précieux ... provenant de la bibliotheque de feu M. Henri Klemm…le lundi 18 Mars 1889. Dresde, V. Zahn & Jaensh, 1889). The 
Mentelin Latin Bible (vol. I only) was described under lot 154, and it was bought for 330 marks by the Leipzig booksellers List & Francke (many thanks 
to Roland Folter for kindly telling us about it). 
Klemm, as he frequently did, had the title decorated in the manner of Johann Bämler (many thanks to Eberhard König for his information). It was a 
good idea, as Bämler rubricated at least 3 Mentelin imprints. Until recently, it was thought that Bämler, who started printing in Augsburg in 1469–1470 
but continued to work as an illuminator and rubricator, had been trained in Mentelin’s workshop (Sheila Edmunds, «New light on Johannes Bämler», 
Journal of the Printing Historical Society, 22, 1993, pp. 29-53). 
Klemm also ordered a “pastiche binding”. A binding of very similar design is on his copy of the Catholicon kept in Moskow (T. A. Dolgodrova, 
N. P. Cherkashina, Katalog inkunabulov i paleotipov iz sobranii a Genrikha Klemma, Moscou, Pashkov, 2011). For other examples of metal pieces in 
Klemm’s collection, see G. Adler, Handbuch Buchverschluss und Buchbeschlag, Wiesbaden, Reichert, 2010, pp. 175-180. The date 1458 gilt on the spine 
is the date, well-known to the XIXth century bibliophiles, given by Giovanni Filippo De Lignamine in his 1474 Chronica, stating that Mentelin, as well 
as Gutenberg and Fust, was printing everyday «300 cartas» (“Iohannes quoque Mentelinus nuncupatus apud Argentinam eiusdem provincie civitatem 
ac in eodem artificio peritus totidem cartas per diem imprimere agnoscitur”). 
With Maurice Burrus’ ex-libris (n°113). 
Goff B528; H 3033*; Pell 2278; CIBN B-363; Sack (Freiburg) 610; Pr 196; BMC I 51; GW 4203; ISTC ib00528000. Karl Schorbach, Der Straßburger 
Frühdrucker Johann Mentelin (1458-1478): Studien zu seinem Leben und Werke, Mainz, 1932.

JOHANN MENTELIN, THE FIRST STRASSBURG PRINTER

JOHANN MENTELIN, born c 1410 in Schlettstadt (today Sélestat in Alsace), is the FIRST STRASSBURG PRINTER (and the FIRST KNOWN PRINTER OUTSIDE OF 
MAINZ). Thus he is also the FIRST PRINTER ON THE ACTUAL FRENCH TERRITORY, ten years before Paris, as Alsace and Strasbourg have been incorporated to the 
French kingdom by Louis the XIVth in the XVIIth century. Very few new biographical details have been added to the pioneering study Karl Schorbach devoted to him in 1932. 
We don’t know where he studied (the famous Sélestat Humanist Latin School that was to receive Beatus Rhenanus’ library was founded only in 1441). On 18th April 1447, 
Johann Mentelin gained Strassburg citizenship,registered in the painter’s guild as a calligrapher and illuminator. A testimony of his prior activities was discovered in 1977, 
a manuscript of Ludolphus de Saxonia’s Vita Jesu Christi with a colophon dated 1444 and signed by Mentelin (British Library, Add MS 10934-10935: D. MERTENS, «Eine 
Mentelin-Handschrift. Landesgeschichte und Geistesgeschichte. Festschrift für Otto Herding, Stuttgart, 1977, pp. 169-187). He was also serving as a notary to the episcopal 
court, at the same time as Heinrich Eggestein, Strassburg’s second printer, was the bishop’s sigilifer (whose duties included the supervision of notaries). 
Mentelin’s first printed work is the Latin Bible printed in 49 lines per page (lot 76), undated but printed not after 1460. Considering the time needed for technical investments 
and printing equipment, it is assumed that Mentelin had already begun to settle his printing-house earlier, c. 1458. During the next ten years, Mentelin combines his several 
duties of scribe, episcopal notary and printer, which allows us to suppose that Robert (Ruprecht) von Pfalz-Simmern, bishop of Strassburg, sponsored the installation of 
printing in his town, as will his colleagues in Bamberg (for Pfister), Augsburg and Ulm (for the Zainer brothers, both married in 1463 and 1465 to Strassburg women and 
who learned the art of printing when working for Mentelin). When Mentelin sells in October 1461 a copy of his Latin Bible to the Strassburg priest Johannes Kuon in 
three installments of four guilders each, he signs as episcopal notary (Arch. Mun. Strasbourg, Chambre des contrats, 3 f° 31). And when he is mentionned in Strassburg 
“Helbelingzollbuch” (wine tax role), he is described as a scribe, a notary and a printer. 
The next printed work – excepted a 1461 Indulgence recently discovered – is the not after 1463 Thomas Aquinas’ Summa theologiae II (Sélestat copy received a note by 
Jean Fabri: «Anno Domini 1463 emi praesentem librum a Johanne Menteli notario et scriba, cive Argentinensi»). It was not until 3 other years that the next printed work 
was produced, the first that bears Mentelin’s name (in the editor’s preface, not at the colophon), Augustine’s Tractatus de arte praedicandi, not after 1466. The same year he 
completes his German Bible. Replaced in December 1468 in his episcopal notary office, Mentelin seems to have devoted his last 10 years to printing and publishing activities, 
with several books published every year until 1477. Mentelin quickly achieved business success, and became a wealthy man. In 1466, he was granted nobility and a coat-
of-arms by Emperor Frederick III. His two daughters married the Strassburg book-printers Martin Schott and Adolf Rusch (the printer with the bizarre R, who probably 
worked in association with Mentelin and succeeded him), both printing from c .1472 onwards. After about 20 years as a book-printer, Mentelin, luckier than Gutenberg, 
died in Strassburg on December 12, 1478, rich and successful («Multa volumina castigate ac polite Argentinae imprimendo factus est brevi opulentissimus”, Wimpheling, 
Epitome rerum Germanicarum, 1505). 
When and where Mentelin learned the technique of book printing is not known. Mainz and Strassburg have for a long time been in competition for the title of the town 
where printing was invented. If Gutenberg, expelled from Mainz, stayed in Strassburg at least between 1434 and 1444, his partnership with Strassburg patricians is now 
admitted to concern mass-producing frames for pilgrim mirrors, «and the Strassburg documents by no mean impose the conclusion that Gutenberg was engaged there in 
typographic printing» (Martin Davies). But the two men may have known each other, and it is likely that Mentelin either got his knowledge directly from Gutenberg (but 
he is not known for having left Strassburg in the 1450’s, except maybe in April 1450) or through a middleman. Anyhow, he used a copy of the Gutenberg Bible to establish 
the text of his first book, the Latin 1460 Bible. 
We know 41 editions printed by Mentelin between 1460 and 1477, most of them undated: 10 placards or ephemera (indulgences, almanacs, book-advertisements – amongst 
them the oldest known «Bücheranzeige») and 31 books: “Johannes Mentelin, a curious instance of active production which can be followed almost from book to book, despite 
the fact that it was not until he had been at work at least 13 years that he printed either his name or a date in any of his productions. To compensate for this silence, we have 
an unusual abundance of external evidence in the shape of dates of purchase or rubrication, and of two advertisements…. By the aid of this external evidence, that derived 
from Mentelin’s typographical practice is shown to be unusually trustworthy. If he made a change, he seems to have stuck to it, and the career of a printer who does this is 
mostly easy to follow. In a few early books he used 4 pinholes, in those printed in the years 1466-72 he used 2, in those of 1473 and onwards none. He changed one 92 type 
for another about the end of 1468; for his larger text type he began with 118, increased it to 121, and then, about 1467, fixed on 112 as the best size, speedily changing his 
first fount of this measurement for a second, and this again about 1472, for a third… With all these different kind of clues to help us, the books for the most part fall easily 
into a sequence, evidence of one kind being often neatly corroborated by that of another (Alfred W. Pollard, Catalogue of books printed in the XVth century now in the British 
Museum, Part I, Introduction, Londres, 1908, p. XXIV). 
Mentelin’s printing and publishing list is composed of well-chosen and well-edited works, text correctness being duly ensured by scholarly proofreaders. Mentelin first 
focused on the Church market in the Alsace and southern Germany with his 1460 Latin Bible and the first edition of the German Bible in 1466. Of his 31 editions, half 
(16) are princeps or first editions: among others, works of Augustine (De Arte praedicandi, Confessiones, Epistolae - see his De civitate Dei, lot 77), Thomas Aquinas, both 
Vincent de Beauvais’s Speculum historiale and morale, and the 2 first books «adversus Judaeos», by two Spanish writers: Paulus de Sancta Maria’s Scrutinium scripturarum 
(lot 78) and Alphonsus de Spina’s Fortalitium Fidei. Mentelin also published the first editions of texts of classical antiquity (Aristotle’s Ethica ad Nicomachum and Valerius 
Maximus). He was also the only German printer to publish medieval German chivalric literature, with the editio princeps of Wolfram von Eschenbach’s Parzival and Albrecht 
von Scharfenberg’s Titurel.

F. Geldner, Die deutschen Inkunabeldrucker, 1. Stuttgart, 1968, pp. 55-57. – Gutenberg et les débuts de l’imprimerie à Strasbourg. Strasbourg, 1968 - Cinquième centenaire 
de la mort de Jean Mentel (1410-1478), Sélestat, 1978 – François Ritter, Histoire de l’imprimerie alsacienne aux XVe et XVIe siècles, Strasbourg, Paris, 1955 - Paul Needham, 
“The Cambridge Proof Sheets of Mentelin’s Latin Bible”, Transactions of the Cambridge Bibliographical Society, 9 (1986), pp.1-35; Jean-Luc Kahn, «Mentelin et l’imprimerie 
à Strasbourg jusqu’en 1475», Bulletin du bibliophile, 1990, pp. 345-370.

* Lot 76 is in temporary importation.
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AUGUSTINUS, AURELIUS. DE CIVITATE DEI; Comm. Thomas Waleys and Nicolaus Trivet. STRASSBURG: JOHANN 
MENTELIN, not after 1468. In-folio, 401 x 296 mm. 336 leaves. 
Second edition of Saint Augustine’s “magnum opus”, shortly after Subiaco edition (1467), the first with the commentary. 
Very fine and tall copy, 4 illuminated initials, 42 pen-work in blue and red initials, early manuscript notes. Contemporary 
decorated bookbinding, probably executed in Central Europa. 
Lot 77 60 000 / 90 000 €
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PAULUS DE SANCTA MARIA (SOLOMON HA-LEVI). Incipit dialogus qui vocatur Scrutinium scripturarum. 
STRASSBURG: JOHANN MENTELIN, not after May 1470]. In-folio (286 x 212 mm). 218 leaves. 
First edition of this work considered to be the fi rst anti-semitic book published. It contains, in the form of a dialogue 
between Paul and Saul, a refutation of Jewish objections to the Christian faith. Paulus de Sancta Maria (c. 1351-1435) 
was a Spanish Jew who converted to Christianity and became archbishop of Burgos in 1415. 
Rubricated copy, in a contemporary decorated bookbinding, executed for the Carthusian house of St Alban (Trier). 
Lot 78 8 000 / 10 000 €
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ZACHARIAS CHRYSOPOLITANUS. Unum ex quattuor seu Concordantia evangelistarum. STRASSBURG, CW 
Printer, 1473. In-folio. (398 x 280 mm). 182 leaves. Illuminated and rubricated copy. Early XIXth century binding. 
First edition of the only known text of the medieval scholar Zacharias Chrysopolitanus (id est “Besançon”). He succeeded 
in building a concordance between all four different Gospels, displaying extraordinary learning. He alludes too to some 
knowledge of his maverick contemporary, Peter Abelard. One of the very rare known examples of a colophon in Arabic 
numerals. Of great rarity (no copy in Rare Book Hub and ABPC). 
Lot 79 25 000 / 35 000 €
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[SFORZA – ARAGON HOURS]. Offi cium Beatae Mariae Virginis ad usum Romanum. Illuminated manuscript on 
parchment, produced by BARTOLOMEO SANVITO and GASPARE da PADOVA, [Ferrara (?) and Rome, c. 1483]. 216 ff., 
149 x 110 mm, 11 long lines (17 for the calendar), writing space 59 x 42 mm (64 x 64 for the calendar). Sanvito’s formal 
humanistic hand in brown; 10 openings with headings in small epigraphic capitals in alternating gold and blue by Sanvito, 
and full-page illumination by Gaspare (ff. 13, 27v, 47, 54, 61, 67v, 74, 85, 121, 157). Binding signed Gruel (before 1938), on 
brown-red morocco, triple-fi llet gilt decoration, 5-band spine, board edges decorated, bookblock edges gilt, title «Horae» gilt.
Lot 35 300 000 / 500 000 €

THE HOURS OF GIAN GALEAZZO MARIA SFORZA AND ISABELLA OF ARAGON COPIED BY BARTOLOMEO SANVITO, THE MOST ICONIC 
SCRIBE OF THE ITALIAN RENAISSANCE, AND ILLUMINATED BY GASPARE DA PADOVA, A MOST TALENTED PUPIL OF MANTEGNA. 
UNTRACED SINCE 1938.
Contents : Calendar (1-12v) – Offi cium Beate Marie Virginis (13-118v) – ff. 119 and 120 blank – Septem psalmi poenitentiales (121-156) – 156v blank 
(signed P) – Offi cium mortuorum (157 – 214) – ff. 214v, 215 et 216 blank (the latter signed X).
Collation : 112 (calendar, unsigned), 2-1110, 128, 13-1510, 166, 17-2210, alphabetical signatures «A-X» in black ink on last versos, leaf signatures cropped 
away. 3 sets of modern foliation in pencil : a) “14-215” [i.e. ff. 13-214] in the upper right corner, including the upper fl yleaf in the count; b) “1-204” 
for the text, and “205-216” for the calendar in the lower right corner, suggesting the misplacing of the calendar at the end of the volume by an earlier 
binder; c) “1-217” in the upper right corner, including the lower fl yleaf only. Ruled in brown ink for single vertical bounders (but three on the left and 
one on the right for the calendar) and 11 horizontal ruled/written lines (17 for the calendar) traced with a rake, no visible pricking. 
Illumination and decoration :
- Two monumental all’antica openings for the Offi ce of the Virgin (f. 13) and the Poenitential Psalms (f. 121), with impaled arms of Visconti-Sforza (on 
the dexter) and Aragon (on the sinister) surmounted by a ducal coronet, inhabited faceted initials in gold, with Virgin and Child (f. 13; 5-line high) and 
King David (f. 121; 7-line high), winged putti, two bears pulling a trolley with a vase of fl owers and ears of millet (the Aragon emblem) in the bas-de-
page of f. 13, and a palm tree (the Sforza emblem) on f. 121.
- One all’antica architectural opening for the Offi ce of the Dead (f. 157), with plinths, vases and cornucopiae, a faceted initial in gold (7-line-high) 
inhabited by a young lady holding a skull, and winged putti holding the cornucopiae or contemplating a skull on a sarcophagus.
- Four all’antica openings (ff. 27v, 54, 74, 85), with inhabited faceted initials in gold (5- to 6-line high) with busts of apostles and saints, the texts in 
epigraphic capitals inscribed within an arch of candelabrae and laurel leaves (f. 27v, Laude), stelae on plinths (ff. 54 and 85, Terce and Compline), or two 
palms adorned by oak-leaves wreaths, united by fl oral arch (f. 74, Vespers). 
- Three openings (ff. 47, 61, 67v), with faceted initials in gold (5-line high) inhabited by busts of apostles and saints, within full borders in foliate design 
forming a frame (f. 47, Prime), emerging from a vase (f. 61, Sexte) or sprouting from a column base (torus) as a fl oral candelabrum extending in rows 
of stylized fl orets (f. 67v, None).
- Minor gold initials (2-line high), set against coloured grounds of blue, red, green and purple (sequence occasionally altered) with gold-dot decoration, 
throughout; headings in alternating gold and blue throughout; explicits in blue.
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THE SFORZA – ARAGONA OFFIZIOLO IS THE ONLY BOOK OF HOURS AMONG THE EIGHT SANVITO MANUSCRIPTS STILL IN PRIVATE HANDS 
A mere eight manuscripts by Sanvito are still in private hands: Maestro Martino, Libro de arte coquinaria, possibly copied for Cardinal Ludovico 
Trevisan and later owned by Baron Pichon (Christie’s, London, 14 November 1974, lot 459; DLM 33), Martial’s Epigrammata for an unidentifi ed patron 
and now in the Durazzo collection at Genoa (DLM 66), the Suetonius, Vitae imperatorum, copied for Ludovico Agnelli, bishop of Cosenza, and given 
by Ferdinand VII, king of Spain, to the Duke of Wellington in 1813 (DLM 70), Petrarch’s Rime formerly in the Abbey collection, its early provenance 
unknown (DLM 101), the Landau-Finaly Cicero, De oratore, produced in 1499 for Ludovico Andreasi of Mantua (LM 105), the Chatsworth Sylloge of 
Giovanni Giocondo (DLM 112) and the Bodmer Petrarca, Rime (DLM 115), both datable to the early 1500s. The Offi ziolo is the only prayer book and 
the sole manuscript made for a royal woman among these.
AN EXAMPLE OF SANVITO’S REVOLUTIONARY USE OF THE LITTERA ANTIQUA FOR DEVOTIONAL BOOKS 

The Sforza – Aragona Hours belongs to a group of twelve prayer books produced by Sanvito, between 1464-66 and 
1508, the twelfth, and tiniest of all, discovered at Bologna, Bibl. dell’Archiginnasio, by D. Guernelli after the publication 
of DLM. Like all others, it is simple in contents, with the Offi ce of the Virgin, followed by the Poenitential Psalms, the 
Offi ce of the Dead and the Offi ce of the Cross (now lost, a faint offset of the heading visible on f. 216v), and was copied 
in formal humanistic hand or littera antiqua. Sanvito is generally identifi ed with the formalized cursive humanistic 
bookhand that prepared the ground for the Italic script and typeface, favoured by sixteenth-century calligraphers 
and printers. His formal hand, however, was equally elegant. His use of the littera antiqua for Books of Hours was 
a revolutionary one as, at the time, devotional books were still written in the traditional Gothic littera textualis. His 
example was followed by a small but selected group of scribes, mostly working in Florence or Naples, such as Antonio 
Sinibaldi and Alessandro di Antonio di Simone da Firenze.

Sanvito’s littera antiqua is poised and confi dent, elegant but restrained, showing none of its late fl ourishing or trembling. The heading are in his small 
epigraphic capitals: regular, set and well spaced out, with small letters superscript or written inside another for abbreviations. Overall, the hand fi nds a 
close match in the Hours for Diomede Carafa (Vat. lat. 9490) and the small Offi ziolo broken up by Otto Ege, respectively dated to about 1469 and early 
1480s by de la Mare (DLM 49 and 79). According to C. Dondi, though, the Carafa Hours was possibly copied from a Venetian Jenson edition of c. 1475 
(ISTC ih00357270): hence, it may also date after 1475. A date in the early 1480s is also plausible for this Offi ziolo, anticipating the date of about 1488-9 
suggested in the 2009 catalogue.

THE SOLE MANUSCRIPT MADE FOR THE SFORZAS AND THE ONLY ONE WRITTEN IN ITS ENTIRETY FOR THE ARAGONAS BY SANVITO.
No other surviving manuscript was produced by Sanvito for the Sforzas. This is also the only manuscript written in full by him for any member of the 
Aragon family. Otherwise, he only supplied coloured headings to seven manuscripts illuminated by Gaspare da Padua for Cardinal Giovanni of Aragon, 
including a Valerius Maximus written by Antonio Sinibaldi between 1482 and 1484 (New York Public Library, Spencer MS. 20), and the Caecilius 
Cyprianus, Epistulae and Opuscula, copied from the editio princeps of 1471 by Giovanni Rinaldo Mennio in the early 1480s (Paris, BnF, Lat. 1659).

A PRINCELY MANUSCRIPT UNTRACED SINCE 1938.
This Book of Hours or Offi ziolo was an augural gift for the marital union between 
Gian Galeazzo Sforza (1469-1494), son and heir of the Duke of Milan, and princess 
Isabella of Aragon (1470-1524), grand-daughter of the King of Naples, Ferrante 
I of Aragon (1423-1494; r. from 1458), as clearly stated by the Visconti-Sforza 
and Aragon impaled arms and emblems prominently displayed in the two major 
openings of the manuscript (ff. 13 and 121).
The marriage between the two youths was fi rst arranged by King Ferrante and 
Duke Galeazzo Maria Sforza in 1472. The formal betrothal was signed in Naples 
and then Milan in the spring of 1480 after Ludovico Sforza, known as Ludovico 
il Moro, had secured the regency of seven-year old Gian Galeazzo following the 
assassination of his brother Galeazzo Maria in December 1476. The marriage took 
place by proxy in Naples on 21 December 1488, and was fi nally celebrated in Milan 
on 2 February 1489. 

COPIED BY BARTOLOMEO SANVITO (1433-1511), «  STRAORDINARIO 
CALLIGRAFO, FORSE IL PIÙ GRANDE DI TUTTO IL SECONDO 
QUATTROCENTO » (Beatrice Bentivoglio-Ravasio). 
The manuscript was identifi ed by A. C. de la Mare in the early 1980s as in the hand 
of Bartolomeo Sanvito of Padua. Active between the early 1450s and 1511, Sanvito 
is probably the most famous among the Italian scribes of the Quattrocento and was 
much in demand among the most sophisticated collectors of the time, including 
Cardinal Francesco and Federico Gonzaga, Lorenzo de’ Medici, and King Matthias 
Corvinus. No less than 126 manuscripts signed or attributed to him survive. 
The Offi ziolo surfaced from oblivion in August 1938 in the Hoepli sale of Walter 
Ashburner’s collection at Lucerne (lot 119), was purchased by Maurice Burrus, 
and immediately disappeared from public view once again, its location unknown 
until now. De la Mare, however, was able to identify Sanvito’s hand from the black 
and white images of the two major openings in the 1938 sale catalogue. The same 
catalogue served as the source for the description of the manuscript as no. 89 in de 
la Mare’s posthumous catalogue of Sanvito’s manuscripts, completed by the present 
writer, and edited by A.R.A. Hobson and C. de Hamel in 2009 (DLM henceforth). 
De la Mare was, as usual, right: the elegant formal humanistic hand of the Offi ziolo 
is unquestionably Sanvito’s, impeccably professional and yet so extraordinarily 
light and lively as to surprise the reader at each turning of the page.
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DECORATED BY GASPARE DA PADUA, SPLENDID ILLUMINATOR, PUPIL OF MANTEGNA AND SANVITO’S COLLEAGUE AND COLLABORATOR.
The manuscript beautiful openings in all’antica style are undoubtedly attributable to Gaspare da Padua, a talented pupil of Mantegna. Gaspare was 
one of the «  familiares et  continui commensales» of Cardinal Francesco Gonzaga from about 1466 to the prelate’s death in October 1483, serving 
both as illuminator and antiquarian. In 1469 Sanvito joined the household as the cardinal’s steward and the two artists collaborated in the production 
of manuscripts for the cardinal, such as a Dyctis Cretensis and the famous Homer (DLM 61 and 72), but also for Ludovico and Federico Gonzaga, 
marquises of Mantua, the Medicis, Pope Sixtus IV, and Bernardo Bembo. From about 1478 Gaspare was also illuminating manuscripts copied by other 
scribes for Alfonso of Aragon (1448-1495), duke of Calabria, and father to Isabella, and his brother Cardinal Giovanni (1456-1485), who employed him 
from 1484 to 1485, following the deaths of Francesco and Federico Gonzaga.
The openings in the present manuscript display the sculptural forms and antiquarian manner inherited by Gaspare from Mantegna and the brilliant 
colours typical of his works from the late 1460s to the early 1480s, as in the Caesar of about 1469 (DLM 47), the Dublin Dictys Cretensis of c. 1475-
1477, and the Valerius Maximus in New York, datable to 1482-4. The images of apostles and saints in the inhabited initials closely recall the portraits 
of virtues in the frontispiece of the Valerius Maximus or of the author in the Cyprian for Cardinal Giovanni. The classical frames surrounding opening 
texts in the Offi ziolo (ff. 27v, 54, 74, 85) fi nd equivalents in the Cyprian, in manuscripts for Sixtus IV of 1474-5 and 1478 (Vat.lat.2044 and 1888; DLM 
59 and 68), and in the Josephus Flavius, Bellum Judaicum, written probably in Rome about 1478 by an anonymous imitator of Sanvito for the Duke of 
Calabria (València, Universitat de València, Bibl. Històrica, BH MS. MS. 836).
The epigraphic faceted initials of the openings were probably drawn by Sanvito and painted over by Gaspare as in the Vatican Homer, whereas the 
peculiar full-border fl oral decorations (ff. 47, 61, 67v) fi nd no comparison and must be Gaspare’s idiosyncratic way of revisiting the traditional Milanese 
fl ourished borders.

ONE OF THE NINE MASTERPIECE MANUSCRIPTS PRODUCED IN COLLABORATION BY SANVITO AND GASPARE. 
The Offi ziolo must be added to eight famous manuscripts created by Sanvito and Gaspare without other collaborators: the early Casanatense Caesar 
of 1469; Platina’s De optime cive for Lorenzo and Calderini’s Commentaria in Juvenalis for Giuliano di Piero de’ Medici (DLM 56, 58), Platina’s Vitae 
pontifi cum for Pope Sixtus IV (DLM 59), the Durazzo Martial, and the Vatican Homer, all produced in the 1470s; the exquisite Eusebius for Bernardo 
Bembo (DLM 87) and the Book of Hours in Ravenna (DLM 93) of the late 1480s and/or early 1490s.
All these manuscripts show Gaspare’s taste for enlivening his all’antica imagery, often modelled on Mantegna’s inventions, with fanciful elements, 
such as the playful putti busying themselves in the margins and bas-de-page of the incipits of the Offi ce of the Virgin and the Psalms in the present 
manuscript. 
Here Gaspare begins to use a pointillism technique, softening Mantegna’s rigorous antiquarianism with the delicate naturalism of Giovanni Bellini and 
the translucent light of Perugino, as in the portrait of the young lady in the faceted initial of the Offi ce of the Dead (f. 157r). The portrait of Cyprian in 
the manuscript for the Cardinal of Aragon of 1483-4 is painted with the same technique; Gaspare would fully master the technique only later, in the 
Nativity of the Bembo Eusebius, datable to 1487-8. A date in the early 1480s, nearer to the Cyprian, is therefore suggested for the present manuscript.

A GIFT FROM A MEMBER OF THE POWERFUL ORSINI FAMILY OF ROME, PROBABLY GENTIL VIRGINIO ORSINI 
In Renaissance Italy, Books of Hours were donated to couples engaged to be married not only by family members, but also by friends, economic 
associates or political allies. Unlike the recipients of the manuscript, made manifest by the impaled arms of Sforza and Aragon, the identity of the 
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patron and donor of the Offi ziolo was cleverly disguised by Gaspare in the bas-de-page decoration of the Offi ce of the Virgin (f. 13). A small banner, 
inconspicuously painted in the background and bearing the Orsini arms, provides the vital clue and justifi es the otherwise puzzling presence of the two 
bears (the Orsini emblem). Its discovery refutes the past supposition of a patronage from Ippolita Sforza, Isabella’s mother. We propose the identifi cation 
of Gentil Virginio Orsini (1445-1497) as the patron who commissioned the manuscript, on the basis of evidence supplied by the manuscript and by 
historical facts. It is, however, a hypothetical guess and should be taken as such. The parchment quires are ruled in brown ink with a rake, rather than 
blind with a strung board, a very rare feature in Sanvito manuscripts. Coloured ink ruling is recorded in three other Sanvito manuscripts only, his fi rst 
two codices of the early 1450s (DLM 1 and 2) and the Book of Hours for Isabella d’Este, seemingly written by him on the move in the late 1480s and 
early 1490s (DLM 85). In addition, the calendar is not Venetian and Franciscan as usual: its sparse contents are mostly limited to major festivities of 
the Roman calendar whereas Milanese and Neapolitan patrons are ignored. These two elements suggest that Sanvito produced the manuscript while 
away from Rome or Padua, on parchment quires bought from a foreign stationer and using an unfamiliar exemplar for the text. Gentil Virginio was 
a condottiero and a supporter of the King of Naples. He was a commander in attendance to Alfonso, duke of Calabria, at the time of the war between 
Ferrara and Venice (1482-84). Crucially, as part of the negotiations for the peace treaty between Pope Sixtus IV (r. 1471-84) and Naples, Milan and 
Florence signed on 12 December 1482, Ferrante’s natural daughter Maria was promised in marriage to Orsini’s son Gian Giordano. The duke of Calabria 
and Orsini travelled to Ferrara in January 1483, where Alfonso met with Cardinal Gonzaga, also recently arrived in town as the new papal military 
legate. From there they travelled together to participate in the Diet of Cremona (26-27 February). Is it conceivable that Sanvito, the cardinal’s steward, 
was also in Ferrara. It is also conceivable that Orsini, for whom Sanvito had already produced a copy of Platina, De vera nobilitate, about 1473 (DLM 55), 
commissioned this Offi ziolo to the scribe as a diplomatic gift to Alfonso in confi rmation of his allegiance. The manuscript would have taken no more 
than two weeks to write and it could easily have been dispatched to Gaspare in Rome for decoration afterwards. 
A date in early 1483 would tally perfectly with the dating of the manuscript proposed above on the basis of the style of Sanvito’s hand and Gaspare’s 
illumination. One last observation: the wreaths of oak leaves (Sixtus IV’s emblem found in manuscripts produced for him by Sanvito and Gaspare) 
adorning the palm trees in the opening of the Vespers (f. 74), may symbolize the papal blessing to the union between the Houses of Aragon and Sforza. 
At the death of Sixtus IV in 1484, this blessing would have lost its signifi cance.

A gift from Orsini to Alfonso and therefore to Isabella, rather than to Gian Galeazzo or the married couple, would explain why the book did not follow 
the destiny of the Sforza library at the castle of Pavia, where they were forced to reside. Gian Galeazzo died (by poison?) in 1494 and Isabella went back 
to Naples in 1499, after Ludovico il Moro had sent her son Francesco to France (where he would die in 1512). Given the Duchy of Bari by King Frederick 
of Naples in 1500, Isabella moved to Puglia and proved herself to be an enlightened ruler until she returned to Naples to die in 1524. This manuscript 
is not mentioned, however, in De Marinis’s work on the Aragon library at Naples. 

A.C. de la Mare, «The Florentine Scribes of Cardinal Giovanni of Aragon», in Il libro e il testo: Atti del Convegno internazionale, Urbino 1982, eds. C. Questa 
and R. Raffaelli, Urbino, 1984, 245-93 (p. 288, no. 20) –A. C. de la Mare, Laura Nuvoloni, Bartolomeo Sanvito, the life and work of the Renaissance scribe, 
Paris, AIB, 2009 [abbreviated as DLM], pp. 34-35, 298-299, no. 89 – B. Bentivoglio-Ravasio, « Gaspare da Padova » and « Bartolomeo Sanvito », in Dizionario 
biografi co dei miniatori italiani : secoli IX-XVI, ed. M. Bollati, Milan, 2004, pp. 251-8, 928-36. Entries in DBI for major historical fi gures. 

Please refer to the on-line version for further information and bibliography.                                              Dott. Laura NUVOLONI
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MISSAL for the use of SALZBURG. Illuminated manuscript on vellum, Augsburg or Salzburg, c 1480. 
398 x 289 mm, 273 leaves. One full-page miniature (opening of the Canon of the Mass), 17 decorated bordures, 9 historiated 
initials (c. 75 x 75 mm) and 7 ornated initials on burnished gold ground with punchwork and tooling, with extensive 
partial borders of leafwork in colors, numerous filigree-initials in colours throughout. 
Magnificent de luxe illuminated Missal produced in a Salzburg or Augsburg workshop. Original decorated binding with 
gilt title «Missale salzbugense» on front-cover. 
Lot 67 40 000 / 60 000 €
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LEMAIRE DE BELGES (Jean). Sur le trepas de feu Mgr de Nemours, Epitaphe de feu de noble memoyre Mgr Gaston duc 
de Nemours, La Concorde des deux langaiges (and other pieces by poets Guillaume Crétin and Jean d’Authon, friends of 
Lemaire). Manuscript on vellum in littera bastarda, rubricated, 6 decorated initials on gold ground, France, Paris, [c.1513]. 
265 x 175 mm, 54 leaves. End-XVIIth century morocco-gilt. 
 Lemaire de Belges (1473-c.1515?), court poet to Margaret of Austria and from 1510 to the French King Louis XII and 
Queen Anne de Bretagne, is the best forerunner, both in style and in thought, of the Renaissance humanism in Flanders 
and France, anticipating Du Bellay, Ronsard and the Pléiade. Unknown and hitherto unpublished presentation manuscript 
for Queen Anne de Bretagne: the intended full-page illuminations and heraldic decorations could not be done due to the 
Queens’ death. 
The manuscript opens with 2 unknown poems lamenting the heroic death of the young Gaston de Foix at the battle of 
Ravenna (April 1512 - his tomb commissioned in Milan is a key work in Renaissance art history). The famous Concorde 
des deux langages (“The Harmony of the Two Languages”), the most important piece of the manuscript, attempts to 
reconcile the infl uence of the Italian Renaissance with French tradition. Then comes the deploration by Guillaume Crétin 
of the French King’s musicians Braconnier and Antoine de Févin, where, like in his former Déploration sur le trépas de 
Jean Ockeghem, Crétin compares the representation of the harmony of choirs and the disharmony of mourning hearts. 
Lot 44 25 000 / 35 000 €
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Scriptores rei rusticae (Cato, Varro, Columella & Palladius). Libri de re rustica. Venice: Aldus & Andreas d’Asola, 1514, 
May. 4to (210 x 131 mm). Light brown contemporary morocco gilt. 
An “ART-DECO STYLE” geometric Italian binding of the early XVIth century. Unpublished and unknown to Marinis, 
who reproduces only one similar binding from the same (Milanese?) workshop. 
Lot 71 30 000 / 40 000 €
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